

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTHWESTERN DIVISION**

Richard Brakebill, Deloris Baker, Dorothy
Herman, Della Merrick, Elvis Norquay, Ray
Norquay, and Lucille Vivier, on behalf of
themselves,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Alvin Jaeger, in his official capacity as the
North Dakota Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Civil No. 1:16-cv-8

**Plaintiffs' Memorandum in Support of
Motion for Preliminary Injunction**

Table of Contents

I.	Preliminary Statement.....	1
II.	Statement of Facts.....	3
	A. Historically, North Dakota has had Voter-Friendly Election Laws	3
	B. Historically, North Dakota has Not had a Voter Fraud Problem	5
	C. North Dakota Recently Adopted the Most Restrictive Voter Identification Requirements in the Nation.....	5
	D. Thousands of Native Americans Living in North Dakota Do Not Have Qualifying Voter ID	8
	E. Native Americans Living in North Dakota Face Substantial Burdens in Obtaining Qualifying Voter ID	9
	1. Native Americans who currently lack qualifying voter ID face substantial burdens in obtaining a non-driver’s ID card.....	10
	a) Native Americans trying to get a non-driver’s ID face substantial burdens in providing proof of identification.....	10
	b) Native Americans trying to get a non-driver’s ID face substantial cost burdens	12
	c) Native Americans trying to get a non-driver’s ID face substantial travel/time burdens	12
	2. Native Americans who currently lack qualifying voter ID face substantial burdens in obtaining a new driver’s license	14
	3. Native Americans who currently lack qualifying voter ID face substantial burdens in updating their current non-driver ID or driver’s license	15
	4. Many tribal government issued ID cards do not satisfy the new law because they do not show a	

residential address and are substantially burdensome to obtain.....16

5. Long term care ID certificates are not common17

F. North Dakota’s New Voter ID Laws Have Disenfranchised Native American Voters17

G. North Dakota’s New Voter ID Laws Disparately Impact Native American Voters18

III. The Legal Test for Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....22

IV. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Prevail On the Merits.....23

A. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Prevail On Their Claims for Violations of Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act.....23

1. The new voter ID laws impose a discriminatory burden on Native Americans.....25

2. The discriminatory burden is caused by and linked to social and historical discrimination that has and continues to produce discrimination against Native Americans.....25

a) Senate factor 1: North Dakota has a long history of voting-related discrimination.....25

b) Senate factor 2: Voting in North Dakota is racially polarized.....29

c) Senate factor 3: North Dakota has used voting practices or procedures to enhance the opportunity for discrimination against Native Americans30

d) Senate factor 5: The ability of Native Americans to vote is hindered by the effects of past discrimination in the areas of education, employment, and health.....31

e) Senate factor 7: Native Americans are not fairly represented in elective offices in North Dakota.....33

f)	Senate factor 8: North Dakota’s elected officials have not been responsive to the needs of Native Americans	33
g)	Senate factor 9: There was no compelling need for the new voter ID laws.....	34
B.	Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Claim for Violation Of the 14th Amendment’s Equal Protection Clause	35
1.	North Dakota’s new voter ID laws make voting substantially more burdensome for Native Americans	36
2.	No compelling state interest necessitated North Dakota’s new voter ID laws.....	37
V.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury without Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	38
VI.	The Balance of Hardships Weighs In Favor of Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	39
VII.	Preliminary Injunctive Relief Will Serve the Public Interest	39
VIII.	Conclusion.....	40

Table of Authorities

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	36
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	30, 36, 37
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	36
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	38
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	3, 38
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	38

Federal Appellate Cases

<i>ACLU of New Mexico v. Santillanes</i> , 546 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	24, 30
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	23, 24
<i>Minn. Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Unity Hosp.</i> , 59 F.3d 80 (8th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014) <i>vacated as moot sub nom. Ohio State Conference of The Nat. Ass'n For The Advancement of</i>	

Colored People v. Husted, No. 14-3877, 2014 WL 10384647
 (6th Cir. Oct. 1, 2014) 23, 24, 25

Planned Parenthood of Minn. v. Citizens for Cmty. Action, 558 F.2d
 861 (8th Cir. 1977) 38

Rogers Grp., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville,
 629 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 38

Veasey v. Abbott,
 796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015) *reh'g en banc granted*, 815 F.3d
 958 (5th Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

Federal District Court Cases

Lee v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections,
 No. 3:15CV357-HEH, 2016 WL 2946181 (E.D. Va. May 19,
 2016) 30

MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Burdick,
 954 F. Supp. 2d 900 (D.N.D. 2013)..... 22

NAACP v. McCrory,
 No. 1:13CV658, 2016 WL 1650774 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 25, 2016) 30

Spirit Lake Tribe v. Benson Cty., N.D., No. 2:10-cv-095, 2010 WL
 4226614 (D.N.D. Oct. 21, 2010). 29, 39

State Court Cases

State ex. rel. Tompton v. Denoyer,
 72 N.W. 1014 (N.D. 1897)..... 28

Swift v. Leach,
 178 N.W. 437 (N.D. 1920)..... 28

Federal Statute

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) 23

State Constitution and Statutes

N.D. Const. of 1889, art. v, § 121..... 28

N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-01-5.1 3

N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-05-076, 7

N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-05-07(1), *amended by H.B. 1332, 63rd Leg. Assemb., Reg. Sess. § 5 (2013)*..... 4

N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-05-07(2), *amended by H.B. 1332, 63rd Leg. Assemb., Reg. Sess. § 5 (2013)*..... 4

N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-05-07(3), *amended by H.B. 1332, 63rd Leg. Assemb., Reg. Sess. § 5 (2013)*..... 4

Other Authorities

United States v. Benson Cty., No. 2:00-cv-30, Docket No. 2 (D.N.D. 2000)28

Secretary of State North Dakota, *North Dakota . . . The Only State Without Voter Registration, What Should I Know About Voting in North Dakota* (July 2015), <https://vip.sos.nd.gov/pdfs/Portals/votereg.pdf> 3

Elections Performance Index, Pew Charitable Trust (April 8, 2014), <http://www.pewtrusts.org/en/multimedia/data-visualizations/2014/elections-performance-index#indicator> 4

North Dakota Department of Transportation, *ID Card Requirements* (2015), <http://dot.nd.gov/divisions/driverslicense/idrequirements.htm> 10, 12

North Dakota Department of Transportation, *Proof of Identification Documents*, ID Card Requirements (2015), <http://dot.nd.gov/divisions/driverslicense/docs/proof-of-identification-documents.pdf>.....10

North Dakota Department of Health, *Ordering a Certified Copy of a Birth Record*, Vital Records (2014), <https://www.ndhealth.gov/vital/birth.htm>..... 10, 11

North Dakota Department of Transportation, *Driver’s License Requirements* (2015), <http://dot.nd.gov/divisions/driverslicense/dlrequirements.htm>15

National Conference of State Legislatures, Voter Identification Requirements – Voter ID Laws (Apr. 11, 2016), <http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/voter-id.aspx>.30

United States Office of Indian Affairs, *Extracts From the Annual Report of the Secretary of the Interior*, 45 (1927)31

Inst. for Gov’t Research, *The Problem of Indian Admin.* 357 (1928)31

Committee on Labor Public Welfare, *Special Subcommittee on Indian Education, Indian Education: A National Tragedy, A National Challenge*, S. Rep. No. 91-501 (1969)31
